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1  Introduction 

The GBK source corresponds to Chinese Encyclopedia (中國大百科全書) according to IRG PnP and UAX #38. There 

are 175 GBK-Source characters in total, distributed from Extension B to Extension E. Refer to IRG N1227, the correct 

version of the reference should be the first version in 74 books. 

中国大百科全书总编辑委员会  (General Editorial Committee of Chinese Encyclopedia). 中国大百科全书 

(Chinese Encyclopedia). 中国大百科全书出版社 (Encyclopedia of China Publishing House), 1993-09 finished. 

The new source reference value will be based on the evidence of the character. The regex will be GBK-\d{7} in GBK-

xxyyyyz form. The “xx” is the volume number, “yyyy” is the page number, and “z” is a swift digit for multiple characters 

in the same page. 

The 55 volumes are numbered in pronunciation like the last volume Chinese Encyclopedia — General Index, becoming the 

“xx” part of the source value, shown in Table 1: 

Table 1  List of 55 Volumes of Chinese Encyclopedia 

No. Volume Name 
1 财政·税收·金融·价格 

2 大气科学·海洋科学·水文科学 

3 地理学 

4 地质学 

5 电工 

6 电影 

7 电子学与计算机（Ⅰ，Ⅱ） 

8 法学 

9 纺织 

10 固体地球物理学·测绘学·空间科学 

11 航空·航天 

12 化工 

13 化学（Ⅰ，Ⅱ） 

14 环境科学 

15 机械工程（Ⅰ，Ⅱ） 

16 建筑·园林·城市规划 

17 交通 

18 教育 

19 经济学（Ⅰ，Ⅱ，Ⅲ） 

20 军事 

21 考古学 

22 矿冶 

23 力学 

24 美术（Ⅰ，Ⅱ） 

25 民族 

26 农业（Ⅰ，Ⅱ） 

27 轻工 
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28 社会学 

29 生物学（Ⅰ，Ⅱ，Ⅲ） 

30 世界地理 

31 数学 

32 水利 

33 体育 

34 天文学 

35 图书馆学·情报学·档案学 

36 土木工程 

37 外国历史（Ⅰ，Ⅱ） 

38 外国文学（Ⅰ，Ⅱ） 

39 文物·博物馆 

40 物理学（Ⅰ，Ⅱ） 

41 戏剧 

42 戏曲·曲艺 

43 现代医学（Ⅰ，Ⅱ） 

44 心理学 

45 新闻·出版 

46 音乐·舞蹈 

47 语言·文字 

48 哲学（Ⅰ，Ⅱ） 

49 政治学 

50 中国传统医学 

51 中国地理 

52 中国历史（Ⅰ，Ⅱ，Ⅲ） 

53 中国文学（Ⅰ，Ⅱ） 

54 自动化控制与系统工程 

55 宗教 

All the 175 GBK-source characters are listed in Table 2. 144 characters can be found in the CD versions of Chinese 

Encyclopedia and some of them may have the wrong glyphs. 31 characters cannot be found in the CD versions of Chinese 

Encyclopedia. 2 characters were proposed as GZ-source characters according to IRG N1528 (with their evidences in 

attachment A) so they should be changed to GZ-source. 3 characters can be found in another source reference. The 

remaining 26 characters should be changed to GU-source. 

 

https://drive.google.com/uc?id=1-ajuS324OH0QzntDpK1sr1Vew5dIH5n6&export=download
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2  Information of new GBK-Source references 

Table 2  List of the New Source Reference Information of All the 175 GBK-Source Characters 

UCS Glyph Location Old Reference New Reference Evidence 

20125 𠄥 
文物·博物馆, 妇好墓青铜器 
第 39 卷第 163 頁 

GBK GBK-3901630 390163.jpg 

201BF 𠆿 
中国历史, 焉耆 
第 52 卷第 1354 頁 

GBK GBK-5213540 521354.jpg 

2054F 𠕏 
漢語大字典（第二版） 
第 1 卷第 114 頁第 10 個字頭 

GBK GHZR-10114.10 2054F.jpg 

2057C 𠕼  GBK GU-2057C  

20989 𠦉 
文物·博物馆, 布币 
第 39 卷第 57 頁 

GBK GBK-3900570 390057.jpg 

20A3C 𠨼 
图书馆学·情报学·档案学, 校雠学 
第 35 卷第 216 頁 

GBK GBK-3502160 350216.jpg 

20BB6 𠮶 
语言·文字, 官话方言 
第 47 卷第 114 頁 

GBK GBK-4701140 470114.jpg 

2124B 𡉋 
地理学, 黄土地貌 
第 3 卷第 224 頁 

GBK GBK-0302240 030224.jpg 

21291 𡊑 
考古学, 中国古代玺印 
第 21 卷第 673 頁 

GBK GBK-2106730 210673.jpg 

21292 𡊒 
美术, 中国古代玺印 
第 24 卷第 1091 頁 

GBK GBK-2410910 241091.jpg 

212FA 𡋺 
中国历史, 烧造 
第 52 卷第 908 頁 

GBK GBK-5209080 520908.jpg 
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212FB 𡋻  GBK GU-212FB  

212FC 𡋼  GBK GU-212FC  

21379 𡍹 
水利, 宁夏古灌区 
第 32 卷第 240 頁 

GBK GBK-3202400 320240.jpg 

213F9 𡏹 
文物·博物馆, 陈纯铜釜 
第 39 卷第 83 頁 

GBK GBK-3900830 390083.jpg 

215D6 𡗖 
中国历史, 爵制 
第 52 卷第 502 頁 

GBK GBK-5205020 520502.jpg 

216A9 𡚩 
语言·文字, 汉字简化 
第 47 卷第 208 頁 

GBK GBK-4702080 470208.jpg 

219C0 𡧀 
考古学, 三国两晋南北朝考古 
第 21 卷第 425 頁 

GBK GBK-2104250 210425.jpg 

219C1 𡧁 
中国历史, 商 
第 52 卷第 892 頁 

GBK GBK-5208920 520892.jpg 

21D42 𡵂 
中国历史, 商 
第 52 卷第 895 頁 

GBK GBK-5208950 520895.jpg 

22016 𢀖 
语言·文字, 汉字简化 
第 47 卷第 207 頁 

GBK GBK-4702070 470207.jpg 

2201B 𢀛 
中国历史, 商 
第 52 卷第 894 頁 

GBK GBK-5208940 520894.jpg 

223AF 𢎯 
音乐·舞蹈, 鼓 
第 46 卷第 231 頁 

GBK GBK-4602310 460231.jpg 

223CB 𢏋  GBK GU-223CB  

22417 𢐗 
美术, 𢐗国墓雕塑 
第 24 卷第 632 頁 

GBK GBK-2406320 240632.jpg 
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2264F 𢙏 
美术, 中国现代美术 
第 24 卷第 1132 頁 

GBK GBK-2411320 241132.jpg 

22692 𢚒 
文物·博物馆, 曲阜西周鲁国青铜器 
第 39 卷第 441 頁 

GBK GBK-3904410 390441.jpg 

22890 𢢐 
语言·文字, 直音 
第 47 卷第 518 頁 

GBK GBK-4705180 470518.jpg 

228A9 𢢩 
军事, 中国古代火药 
第 20 卷第 1323 頁 

GBK GBK-2013230 201323.jpg 

23414 𣐔  GBK GU-23414  

235C7 𣗇 
文物·博物馆, 明宝船舵杆 
第 39 卷第 356 頁 

GBK GBK-3903560 390356.jpg 

23636 𣘶  GBK GU-23636  

236AB 𣚫 
农业, 树种耐荫性 
第 26 卷第 1094 頁 

GBK GBK-2610940 261094.jpg 

23762 𣝢  GBK GU-23762  

23800 𣠀 
生物学, 生物学史（中国） 
第 29 卷第 1471 頁 

GBK GBK-2914710 291471.jpg 

23823 𣠣  GBK GU-23823  

23946 𣥆 
语言·文字, 汉字 
第 47 卷第 197 頁 

GBK GBK-4701970 470197.jpg 

23C86 𣲆  GBK GU-23C86  

23DA7 𣶧  GBK GU-23DA7  
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23DAD 𣶭 
地质学, 板岩 
第 4 卷第 12 頁 

GBK GBK-0400120 040012.jpg 

23DB3 𣶳  GBK GU-23DB3  

23E24 𣸤 
考古学, 中国西南地区人类化石和旧石器文化 
第 21 卷第 700 頁 

GBK GBK-2107000 210700.jpg 

23E85 𣺅 
美术, 冈仓天心 
第 24 卷第 247 頁 

GBK GBK-2402470 240247.jpg 

23E87 𣺇 
考古学, 西周铜器 
第 21 卷第 567 頁 

GBK GBK-2105670 210567.jpg 

23FE8 𣿨  GBK GU-23FE8  

240C7 𤃇 
农业, 中国养牛史 
第 26 卷第 1699 頁 

GBK GBK-2616990 261699.jpg 

240C8 𤃈  GBK GU-240C8  

241C2 𤇂  GBK GU-241C2  

241C5 𤇅  GBK GU-241C5  

241FB 𤇻 
轻工, 厨房电器 
第 27 卷第 55 頁 

GBK GBK-2700550 270055.jpg 

24272 𤉲 
中国历史, 人殉人祭 
第 52 卷第 856 頁 

GBK GBK-5208560 520856.jpg 

242C8 𤋈  GBK GU-242C8  

24360 𤍠 
矿冶, 淬火 
第 22 卷第 67 頁 

GBK GBK-2200670 220067.jpg 
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24458 𤑘 
现代医学, 物理疗法 
第 43 卷第 1368 頁 

GBK GBK-4313680 431368.jpg 

24459 𤑙 
美术, 明清雕塑 
第 24 卷第 559 頁 

GBK GBK-2405590 240559.jpg 

24484 𤒄 
考古学, 中国考古学年表（1898～1984 年） 
第 21 卷第 745 頁 

GBK GBK-2107450 210745.jpg 

244BF 𤒿 
农业, 中国蔬菜栽培史 
第 26 卷第 1687 頁 

GBK GBK-2616870 261687.jpg 

24C14 𤰔 
文物·博物馆, 蔡侯𨐄尊 
第 39 卷第 60 頁 

GBK GBK-3900600 390060.jpg 

25618 𥘘  GBK GU-25618  

256AC 𥚬 
语言·文字, 朝鲜文 
第 47 卷第 33 頁 

GBK GBK-4700330 470033.jpg 

256AE 𥚮  GBK GU-256AE  

25AD7 𥫗 
语言·文字, 汉字编码 
第 47 卷第 204 頁 

GBK GBK-4702040 470204.jpg 

2620A 𦈊 
语言·文字, 《字样》 
第 47 卷第 552 頁 

GBK GBK-4705520 470552.jpg 

2620D 𦈍 
美术, 榆林窟 
第 24 卷第 1024 頁 

GBK GBK-2410240 241024.jpg 

2620F 𦈏  GBK GU-2620F  

269A8 𦦨 
戏剧, 郑君里（1911～1969） 
第 41 卷第 509 頁 

GBK GBK-4105090 410509.jpg 

27653 𧙓 
中国文学, 梁辰鱼 
第 53 卷第 413 頁 

GBK GBK-5304130 530413.jpg 
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276ED 𧛭 
物理学, 电学 
第 40 卷第 262 頁 

GBK GBK-4002620 400262.jpg 

28404 𨐄 
文物·博物馆, 蔡侯𨐄尊 
第 39 卷第 60 頁 

GBK GBK-3900601 390060.jpg 

28455 𨑕 
考古学, 中山王陵兆域图铜版 
第 21 卷第 722 頁 

GBK GBK-2107220 210722.jpg 

289B9 𨦹  GBK GU-289B9  

29596 𩖖  GBK GU-29596  

29743 𩝃 
考古学, 喀左铜器窖藏 
第 21 卷第 248 頁 

GBK GBK-2102480 210248.jpg 

29794 𩞔  GBK GU-29794  

297FE 𩟾 
农业, 中国古代食品贮藏与加工 
第 26 卷第 1653 頁 

GBK GBK-2616530 261653.jpg 

29804 𩠄 
漢語方言大詞典 
泥鳅𩠄, 第 3663 頁; 面𩠄, 第 3972 頁 

GBK GZFY-nnnnn 
29804-1.jpg 
29804-2.jpg 

2980A 𩠊 
漢語方言大詞典 
𩠊, 第 6234 頁 

GBK GZFY-nnnnn 2980A.jpg 

2980D 𩠍 油𩠍儿 is a kind of food for Jinan, Shandong (github, weibo). GBK GU-2980D 2980D.jpg 

29902 𩤂 
文物·博物馆, 黄国青铜器 
第 39 卷第 251 頁 

GBK GBK-3902510 390251.jpg 

299E7 𩧧 
中国历史, 商 
第 52 卷第 892 頁 

GBK GBK-5208921 520892.jpg 

299F7 𩧷 
中国历史, 商 
第 52 卷第 892 頁 

GBK GBK-5208922 520892.jpg 

https://github.com/eisoch/irg/issues/84
https://weibo.com/1780328854/eCBhvChtksN
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299F8 𩧸 
中国历史, 商 
第 52 卷第 892 頁 

GBK GBK-5208923 520892.jpg 

299F9 𩧹 
中国历史, 郑和下西洋 
第 52 卷第 1525 頁 

GBK GBK-5215250 521525.jpg 

299FD 𩧽  GBK GU-299FD  

299FE 𩧾 
文物·博物馆, 范仲淹《道服赞》卷 
第 39 卷第 148 頁 

GBK GBK-3901480 390148.jpg 

29A0E 𩨎 
美术, 清代肖像画著述 
第 24 卷第 657 頁 

GBK GBK-2406570 240657.jpg 

2A727 𪜧 
音乐·舞蹈, 福建南音 
第 46 卷第 191 頁 

GBK-1000.33 GBK-4601910 460191.jpg 

2A761 𪝡 
生物学, 兔形目（化石） 
第 29 卷第 1691 頁 

GBK-1000.59 GBK-2916910 291691.jpg 

2A765 𪝥 
语言·文字, 简体 
第 47 卷第 226 頁 

GBK-1000.70 GBK-4702260 470226.jpg 

2A7AE 𪞮 
美术, 俵屋宗达 
第 24 卷第 85 頁 

GBK-1001.00 GBK-2400850 240085.jpg 

2A803 𪠃 
中国历史, 商 
第 52 卷第 892 頁 

GBK-1001.51 GBK-5208924 520892.jpg 

2A80C 𪠌 
中国历史, 南四行 
第 52 卷第 728 頁 

GBK-1001.57 GBK-5207280 520728.jpg 

2A83D 𪠽 
音乐·舞蹈, 京族音乐 
第 46 卷第 319 頁 

GBK-2001.87 GBK-4603190 460319.jpg 

2A91A 𪤚 
语言·文字, 赣方言 
第 47 卷第 90 頁 

GBK-1002.88 GBK-4700900 470090.jpg 

2A931 𪤱 
考古学, 唐兰（1902～1979） 
第 21 卷第 519 頁 

GBK-1002.97 GBK-2105190 210519.jpg 
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2A935 𪤵 
文物·博物馆, 商代中晚期青铜器 
第 39 卷第 459 頁 

GBK-1003.04 GBK-3904590 390459.jpg 

2A966 𪥦 
考古学, 殷墟 
第 21 卷第 612 頁 

GBK-1003.19 GBK-2106120 210612.jpg 

2A985 𪦅 
语言·文字, 客家方言 
第 47 卷第 240 頁 

GBK-1003.30 GBK-4702400 470240.jpg 

2A9EF 𪧯 
中国文学, 铜器铭文 
第 53 卷第 867 頁 

GBK-1003.60 GBK-5308670 530867.jpg 

2A9F6 𪧶 
文物·博物馆, 利簋 
第 39 卷第 306 頁 

GBK-1003.62 GBK-3903060 390306.jpg 

2AA37 𪨷 
文物·博物馆, 仇远《自书诗》卷 
第 39 卷第 438 頁 

GBK-1004.02 GBK-3904380 390438.jpg 

2AA91 𪪑 
语言·文字, 字族 
第 47 卷第 552 頁 

GBK-1004.61 GBK-4705521 470552.jpg 

2AB51 𪭑 
中国文学, 甲骨卜辞 
第 53 卷第 296 頁 

GBK-1005.47 GBK-5302960 530296.jpg 

2AB59 𪭙 
美术, 《考工记》 
第 24 卷第 391 頁 

GBK-1005.51 GBK-2403910 240391.jpg 

2ABBE 𪮾 
文物·博物馆, 藏品鉴定 
第 39 卷第 72 頁 

GBK-1005.96 GBK-3900720 390072.jpg 

2AC00 𪰀 
文物·博物馆, 西周青铜器 
第 39 卷第 627 頁 

GBK-1006.30 GBK-3906270 390627.jpg 

2AC01 𪰁 
文物·博物馆, 西周青铜器 
第 39 卷第 628 頁 

GBK-1006.32 GBK-3906280 390628.jpg 

2AC23 𪰣 
语言·文字, 六书 
第 47 卷第 260 頁 

GBK-1006.42 GBK-4702600 470260.jpg 

2AC66 𪱦 
中国文学, 谢脁（464～499） 
第 53 卷第 1092 頁 

GBK-1006.69 GBK-5310920 531092.jpg 
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2AC9B 𪲛 
中国地理, 南岭 
第 51 卷第 343 頁 

GBK-1006.99 GBK-5103430 510343.jpg 

2AD53 𪵓 
法学, 墨 
第 8 卷第 430 頁 

GBK-1007.55 GBK-0804300 080430.jpg 

2AE99 𪺙 
文物·博物馆, 蔡侯𨐄尊 
第 39 卷第 60 頁 

GBK-1008.63 GBK-3900602 390060.jpg 

2AEAA 𪺪 
农业, 杂草 
第 26 卷第 1542 頁 

GBK-1008.71 GBK-2615420 261542.jpg 

2AEDE 𪻞 
文物·博物馆, 宋司马光《资治通鉴》手稿 
第 39 卷第 507 頁 

GBK-1009.18 GBK-3905070 390507.jpg 

2AEF2 𪻲 
语言·文字, 旁转 
第 47 卷第 307 頁 

GBK-1009.30 GBK-4703070 470307.jpg 

2AEFA 𪻺 
体育, 两晋南北朝体育 
第 33 卷第 199 頁 

GBK-1009.32 GBK-3301990 330199.jpg 

2AFCE 𪿎 
文物·博物馆, 黄国青铜器 
第 39 卷第 251 頁 

GBK-1010.15 GBK-3902511 390251.jpg 

2AFE8 𪿨 
美术, 明清工艺美术 
第 24 卷第 561 頁 

GBK-1010.38 GBK-2405610 240561.jpg 

2B00C 𫀌 
音乐·舞蹈, 散乐百戏 
第 46 卷第 562 頁 

GBK-1010.53 GBK-4605620 460562.jpg 

2B061 𫁡 
生物学, 鸟纲（化石） 
第 29 卷第 1057 頁 

GBK-1010.78 GBK-2910570 291057.jpg 

2B08E 𫂎 
美术, 《考工记》 
第 24 卷第 391 頁 

GBK-2011.04 GBK-2403911 240391.jpg 

2B096 𫂖 
语言·文字, 《方言》续补 
第 47 卷第 79 頁 

GBK-1011.07 GBK-4700790 470079.jpg 

2B0AF 𫂯 
中国文学, 和凝（898～955） 
第 53 卷第 246 頁 

GBK-1011.27 GBK-5302460 530246.jpg 
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2B119 𫄙 
语言·文字, 修辞格 
第 47 卷第 434 頁 

GBK-1011.44 GBK-4704340 470434.jpg 

2B12C 𫄬 
农业, 中国棉花栽培史 
第 26 卷第 1662 頁 

GBK-1012.27 GBK-2616620 261662.jpg 

2B12D 𫄭 
文物·博物馆, 林逋《自书诗》卷 
第 39 卷第 316 頁 

GBK-1012.31 GBK-3903160 390316.jpg 

2B14E 𫅎 
音乐·舞蹈, 甲骨文中的舞蹈记载 
第 46 卷第 304 頁 

GBK-1012.84 GBK-4603040 460304.jpg 

2B195 𫆕 
音乐·舞蹈, 教坊 
第 46 卷第 313 頁 

GBK-1013.04 GBK-4603130 460313.jpg 

2B1E2 𫇢 
中国文学, 王迈（1184～1248） 
第 53 卷第 891 頁 

GBK-2013.32 GBK-5308910 530891.jpg 

2B1E6 𫇦 
语言·文字, 汉字简化 
第 47 卷第 207 頁 

GBK-1013.33 GBK-4702071 470207.jpg 

2B22E 𫈮 
生物学, 姬蜂科 
第 29 卷第 637 頁 

GBK-1014.02 GBK-2906370 290637.jpg 

2B26F 𫉯 
戏曲·曲艺, 余叔岩（1890～1943） 
第 42 卷第 549 頁 

GBK-1014.37 GBK-4205490 420549.jpg 

2B286 𫊆 
中国文学, 叶梦得（1077～1148） 
第 53 卷第 1159 頁 

GBK-1014.43 GBK-5311590 531159.jpg 

2B2B1 𫊱 
语言·文字, 修辞格 
第 47 卷第 434 頁 

GBK-1014.73 GBK-4704341 470434.jpg 

2B32F 𫌯 
语言·文字, 字族 
第 47 卷第 552 頁 

GBK-1015.55 GBK-4705522 470552.jpg 

2B35D 𫍝 
语言·文字, 《切韵》音 
第 47 卷第 320 頁 

GBK-1015.98 GBK-4703200 470320.jpg 

2B36D 𫍭 
文物·博物馆, 丰镐遗址 
第 39 卷第 154 頁 

GBK-1016.51 GBK-3901540 390154.jpg 
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2B3D7 𫏗 
文物·博物馆, 《澄清堂帖》册（宋拓本） 
第 39 卷第 93 頁 

GBK-1017.78 GBK-3900930 390093.jpg 

2B442 𫑂 
中国历史, 徒 
第 52 卷第 1158 頁 

GBK-1019.13 GBK-5211580 521158.jpg 

2B46C 𫑬 
文物·博物馆, 西周青铜器 
第 39 卷第 628 頁 

GBK-1019.52 GBK-3906281 390628.jpg 

2B4EF 𫓯 
现代医学, 关节置换 
第 43 卷第 469 頁 

GBK-1020.44 GBK-4304690 430469.jpg 

2B4F1 𫓱 
中国历史, 《吴子》 
第 52 卷第 1240 頁 

GBK-1020.56 GBK-5212400 521240.jpg 

2B4F2 𫓲 
语言·文字, 古文字学 
第 47 卷第 104 頁 

GBK-2020.61 GBK-4701040 470104.jpg 

2B4FD 𫓽 
生物学, 革螨类 
第 29 卷第 412 頁 

GBK-1021.02 GBK-2904120 290412.jpg 

2B52D 𫔭 
语言·文字, 汉字简化 
第 47 卷第 208 頁 

GBK-1021.97 GBK-4702081 470208.jpg 

2B549 𫕉 
考古学, 白草坡西周墓 
第 21 卷第 30 頁 

GBK-1022.29 GBK-2100300 210030.jpg 

2B573 𫕳 
生物学, 茜草科 
第 29 卷第 1153 頁 

GBK-1022.56 GBK-2911530 291153.jpg 

2B587 𫖇 
中国文学, 康有为（1858～1927） 
第 53 卷第 349 頁 

GBK-1022.66 GBK-5303490 530349.jpg 

2B598 𫖘 
音乐·舞蹈, 伶州鸠 
第 46 卷第 391 頁 

GBK-1023.04 GBK-4603910 460391.jpg 

2B5B8 𫖸 
文物·博物馆, 《乐善堂帖》册（元拓本） 
第 39 卷第 299 頁 

GBK-1023.45 GBK-3902990 390299.jpg 

2B5C7 𫗇 
中国历史, 唐 
第 52 卷第 1116 頁 

GBK-1023.55 GBK-5211160 521116.jpg 
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2B5ED 𫗭 
语言·文字, 声符 
第 47 卷第 345 頁 

GBK-1024.08 GBK-4703450 470345.jpg 

2B622 𫘢 
中国历史, 商 
第 52 卷第 892 頁 

GBK-1024.80 GBK-5208925 520892.jpg 

2B644 𫙄 
文物·博物馆, 西周青铜器 
第 39 卷第 628 頁 

GBK-1025.73 GBK-3906282 390628.jpg 

2B6F2 𫛲 
农业, 中国养禽史 
第 26 卷第 1701 頁 

GBK-1028.33 GBK-2617010 261701.jpg 

2B6FF 𫛿 
生物学, 金鸡 
第 29 卷第 739 頁 

GBK-1028.77 GBK-2907390 290739.jpg 

2B706 𫜆 
语言·文字, 客家方言 
第 47 卷第 241 頁 

GBK-1029.05 GBK-4702410 470241.jpg 

2B70C 𫜌 
中国历史, 明清战争 
第 52 卷第 696 頁 

GBK-1029.20 GBK-5206960 520696.jpg 

2B720 𫜠 
考古学, 寿县蔡侯墓 
第 21 卷第 480 頁 

GBK-1029.63 GBK-2104800 210480.jpg 

2B729 𫜩 
中国历史, 张仪（？～前 310） 
第 52 卷第 1508 頁 

GBK-1029.83 GBK-5215080 521508.jpg 

2B899 𫢙 
新闻·出版, 辛亥革命前后的无政府主义报刊 
第 45 卷第 389 頁 

GBK-1000.40 GBK-4503890 450389.jpg 

2BB5F 𫭟 
中国历史, 方以智（1611～1671） 
第 52 卷第 217 頁 

GBK-1002.47 GBK-5202170 520217.jpg 

2BCB7 𫲷 
图书馆学·情报学·档案学, 日本图书馆事业 
第 35 卷第 363 頁 

GBK-1003.48 GBK-3503630 350363.jpg 

2C05F 𬁟 
文物·博物馆, 唐宋茶具 
第 39 卷第 536 頁 

GBK-1006.50 GBK-3905360 390536.jpg 

2C0EB 𬃫 
文物·博物馆, 中国工农红军第七军及第八军军部旧址 
第 39 卷第 757 頁 

GBK-1007.16 GBK-3907570 390757.jpg 
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2C1EC 𬇬 
古壮字字典 
第 397 頁第 1 欄第 4 個字頭第 2 個字樣 

GBK-1007.91 GZ-3971402 2C1EC.jpg 

2C28D 𬊍  GBK-1008.47 GU-2C28D  

2C3E4 𬏤 
中国文学, 《毛诗传笺》 
第 53 卷第 517 頁 

GBK-1009.68 GBK-5305170 530517.jpg 

2C727 𬜧 
古壮字字典 
第 159 頁第 1 欄第 4 個字頭第 1 個字樣 

GBK-1013.51 GZ-1591401 2C727.jpg 

2C76F 𬝯 
中国文学, 郑珍（1806～1864） 
第 53 卷第 1266 頁 

GBK-1014.18 GBK-5312660 531266.jpg 

2C7FE 𬟾  GBK-1014.71 GU-2C7FE  

2C821 𬠡 
生物学, 竹节虫目 
第 29 卷第 2294 頁 

GBK-1014.97 GBK-2922940 292294.jpg 

2C910 𬤐 
戏剧, 抗敌剧社 
第 41 卷第 209 頁 

GBK-1016.64 GBK-4102090 410209.jpg 

2CB69 𬭩 
化学, 不对称原子 
第 13 卷第 58 頁 

GBK-1021.42 GBK-1300580 130058.jpg 

2CB7C 𬭼 
法学, 明代法规 
第 8 卷第 428 頁 

GBK-1021.69 GBK-0804280 080428.jpg 
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3  Notes on the Information of Possibly Glyph-changed Characters 

According to the inspection results, the glyphs for 59 characters are possibly wrong, among them the correct glyphs of 9 

characters are unencoded, among them the current glyphs of 2 characters do not match the evidence. 

Table 3  List of the New Glyph of 2 GBK-Source Characters 

UCS 
Wrong 

Glyph 

Correct 

Glyph 
Comments 

2A931 𪤱 儢 According to 甲骨文合集 24204 et al,  should 

correspond to儢. [IRG N2246] 

2AC00 𪰀 儥 According to 殷周金文集成 02704,  should correspond 

to 儥 (s070-001). [IRG N2246] 

 

4  Notes on the Information of Possibly Horizontally-extended Characters 

In the encoding process of other submitters, the evidences of some characters quoted GBK-source, so they can be 

considered for horizontal extension. 

Table 4  List of the Information of 2 Possibly Horizontally-extended Characters 

UCS Glyph GBK Reference Evidence Explanations 

30BFC 𰯼 GBK-2103670 210367.jpg 
According to IRG N2107R, UTC-01659 quoted  
“Zhongguo Dabaike Quanshu v. 29 p. 365”, 
corresponding to 考古学 p.367. 

30C5D 𰱝 GBK-2608790 260879.jpg 

According to IRG N2308 Additional Evidence 
for UK-01969, UK-01969 quoted “Zhōngguó 
Dàbǎikē Quánshū”, corresponding to 农业 
p.879 with the wrong glyph. 

 

(End of Document)  

https://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/irg/irg49/IRGN2246GSourceError.pdf
http://www.mebag.com/index/main/list.asp?key3=s070-001&key4=entry
https://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/irg/irg49/IRGN2246GSourceError.pdf
https://drive.google.com/uc?id=1ICEU5iZW_a1BF7r5Wp6NAaE0nREFDku6&export=download
https://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/irg/irg51/IRGN2308_UK-01969.pdf
https://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/irg/irg51/IRGN2308_UK-01969.pdf


		UCS		Old_Reference		New_Reference

		20125		GBK		GBK-3901630

		201BF		GBK		GBK-5213540

		2054F		GBK		GHZR-10114.10

		2057C		GBK		GU-2057C

		20989		GBK		GBK-3900570

		20A3C		GBK		GBK-3502160

		20BB6		GBK		GBK-4701140

		2124B		GBK		GBK-0302240

		21291		GBK		GBK-2106730

		21292		GBK		GBK-2410910

		212FA		GBK		GBK-5209080

		212FB		GBK		GU-212FB

		212FC		GBK		GU-212FC

		21379		GBK		GBK-3202400

		213F9		GBK		GBK-3900830

		215D6		GBK		GBK-5205020

		216A9		GBK		GBK-4702080

		219C0		GBK		GBK-2104250

		219C1		GBK		GBK-5208920

		21D42		GBK		GBK-5208950

		22016		GBK		GBK-4702070

		2201B		GBK		GBK-5208940

		223AF		GBK		GBK-4602310

		223CB		GBK		GU-223CB

		22417		GBK		GBK-2406320

		2264F		GBK		GBK-2411320

		22692		GBK		GBK-3904410

		22890		GBK		GBK-4705180

		228A9		GBK		GBK-2013230

		23414		GBK		GU-23414

		235C7		GBK		GBK-3903560

		23636		GBK		GU-23636

		236AB		GBK		GBK-2610940

		23762		GBK		GU-23762

		23800		GBK		GBK-2914710

		23823		GBK		GU-23823

		23946		GBK		GBK-4701970

		23C86		GBK		GU-23C86

		23DA7		GBK		GU-23DA7

		23DAD		GBK		GBK-0400120

		23DB3		GBK		GU-23DB3

		23E24		GBK		GBK-2107000

		23E85		GBK		GBK-2402470

		23E87		GBK		GBK-2105670

		23FE8		GBK		GU-23FE8

		240C7		GBK		GBK-2616990

		240C8		GBK		GU-240C8

		241C2		GBK		GU-241C2

		241C5		GBK		GU-241C5

		241FB		GBK		GBK-2700550

		24272		GBK		GBK-5208560

		242C8		GBK		GU-242C8

		24360		GBK		GBK-2200670

		24458		GBK		GBK-4313680

		24459		GBK		GBK-2405590

		24484		GBK		GBK-2107450

		244BF		GBK		GBK-2616870

		24C14		GBK		GBK-3900600

		25618		GBK		GU-25618

		256AC		GBK		GBK-4700330

		256AE		GBK		GU-256AE

		25AD7		GBK		GBK-4702040

		2620A		GBK		GBK-4705520

		2620D		GBK		GBK-2410240

		2620F		GBK		GU-2620F

		269A8		GBK		GBK-4105090

		27653		GBK		GBK-5304130

		276ED		GBK		GBK-4002620

		28404		GBK		GBK-3900601

		28455		GBK		GBK-2107220

		289B9		GBK		GU-289B9

		29596		GBK		GU-29596

		29743		GBK		GBK-2102480

		29794		GBK		GU-29794

		297FE		GBK		GBK-2616530

		29804		GBK		GZFY-nnnnn

		2980A		GBK		GZFY-nnnnn

		2980D		GBK		GU-2980D

		29902		GBK		GBK-3902510

		299E7		GBK		GBK-5208921

		299F7		GBK		GBK-5208922

		299F8		GBK		GBK-5208923

		299F9		GBK		GBK-5215250

		299FD		GBK		GU-299FD

		299FE		GBK		GBK-3901480

		29A0E		GBK		GBK-2406570

		2A727		GBK-1000.33		GBK-4601910

		2A761		GBK-1000.59		GBK-2916910

		2A765		GBK-1000.70		GBK-4702260

		2A7AE		GBK-1001.00		GBK-2400850

		2A803		GBK-1001.51		GBK-5208924

		2A80C		GBK-1001.57		GBK-5207280

		2A83D		GBK-2001.87		GBK-4603190

		2A91A		GBK-1002.88		GBK-4700900

		2A931		GBK-1002.97		GBK-2105190

		2A935		GBK-1003.04		GBK-3904590

		2A966		GBK-1003.19		GBK-2106120

		2A985		GBK-1003.30		GBK-4702400

		2A9EF		GBK-1003.60		GBK-5308670

		2A9F6		GBK-1003.62		GBK-3903060

		2AA37		GBK-1004.02		GBK-3904380

		2AA91		GBK-1004.61		GBK-4705521

		2AB51		GBK-1005.47		GBK-5302960

		2AB59		GBK-1005.51		GBK-2403910

		2ABBE		GBK-1005.96		GBK-3900720

		2AC00		GBK-1006.30		GBK-3906270

		2AC01		GBK-1006.32		GBK-3906280

		2AC23		GBK-1006.42		GBK-4702600

		2AC66		GBK-1006.69		GBK-5310920

		2AC9B		GBK-1006.99		GBK-5103430

		2AD53		GBK-1007.55		GBK-0804300

		2AE99		GBK-1008.63		GBK-3900602

		2AEAA		GBK-1008.71		GBK-2615420

		2AEDE		GBK-1009.18		GBK-3905070

		2AEF2		GBK-1009.30		GBK-4703070

		2AEFA		GBK-1009.32		GBK-3301990

		2AFCE		GBK-1010.15		GBK-3902511

		2AFE8		GBK-1010.38		GBK-2405610

		2B00C		GBK-1010.53		GBK-4605620

		2B061		GBK-1010.78		GBK-2910570

		2B08E		GBK-2011.04		GBK-2403911

		2B096		GBK-1011.07		GBK-4700790

		2B0AF		GBK-1011.27		GBK-5302460

		2B119		GBK-1011.44		GBK-4704340

		2B12C		GBK-1012.27		GBK-2616620

		2B12D		GBK-1012.31		GBK-3903160

		2B14E		GBK-1012.84		GBK-4603040

		2B195		GBK-1013.04		GBK-4603130

		2B1E2		GBK-2013.32		GBK-5308910

		2B1E6		GBK-1013.33		GBK-4702071

		2B22E		GBK-1014.02		GBK-2906370

		2B26F		GBK-1014.37		GBK-4205490

		2B286		GBK-1014.43		GBK-5311590

		2B2B1		GBK-1014.73		GBK-4704341

		2B32F		GBK-1015.55		GBK-4705522

		2B35D		GBK-1015.98		GBK-4703200

		2B36D		GBK-1016.51		GBK-3901540

		2B3D7		GBK-1017.78		GBK-3900930

		2B442		GBK-1019.13		GBK-5211580

		2B46C		GBK-1019.52		GBK-3906281

		2B4EF		GBK-1020.44		GBK-4304690

		2B4F1		GBK-1020.56		GBK-5212400

		2B4F2		GBK-2020.61		GBK-4701040

		2B4FD		GBK-1021.02		GBK-2904120

		2B52D		GBK-1021.97		GBK-4702081

		2B549		GBK-1022.29		GBK-2100300

		2B573		GBK-1022.56		GBK-2911530

		2B587		GBK-1022.66		GBK-5303490

		2B598		GBK-1023.04		GBK-4603910

		2B5B8		GBK-1023.45		GBK-3902990

		2B5C7		GBK-1023.55		GBK-5211160

		2B5ED		GBK-1024.08		GBK-4703450

		2B622		GBK-1024.80		GBK-5208925

		2B644		GBK-1025.73		GBK-3906282

		2B6F2		GBK-1028.33		GBK-2617010

		2B6FF		GBK-1028.77		GBK-2907390

		2B706		GBK-1029.05		GBK-4702410

		2B70C		GBK-1029.20		GBK-5206960

		2B720		GBK-1029.63		GBK-2104800

		2B729		GBK-1029.83		GBK-5215080

		2B899		GBK-1000.40		GBK-4503890

		2BB5F		GBK-1002.47		GBK-5202170

		2BCB7		GBK-1003.48		GBK-3503630

		2C05F		GBK-1006.50		GBK-3905360

		2C0EB		GBK-1007.16		GBK-3907570

		2C1EC		GBK-1007.91		GZ-3971402

		2C28D		GBK-1008.47		GU-2C28D

		2C3E4		GBK-1009.68		GBK-5305170

		2C727		GBK-1013.51		GZ-1591401

		2C76F		GBK-1014.18		GBK-5312660

		2C7FE		GBK-1014.71		GU-2C7FE

		2C821		GBK-1014.97		GBK-2922940

		2C910		GBK-1016.64		GBK-4102090

		2CB69		GBK-1021.42		GBK-1300580

		2CB7C		GBK-1021.69		GBK-0804280




